the Company presents certain net sales, operating results and diluted earnings per share information excluding the effect of

foreign currency rate fluctuations to provide a framework for assessing the performance of its underlying business outside

the United States.  Constant currency information compares results between periods as if exchange rates had remained

constant period-over-period.  The Company calculates constant currency information by translating current-period results

using prior-year period weighted average foreign currency exchange rates.

Page 14 of 15

THE ESTÉE LAUDER COMPANIES INC.

Reconciliation of Certain Consolidated Statements of Earnings Accounts

Before and After Returns, Charges and Other Adjustments
 (Unaudited; In millions, except per share data and percentages)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2018

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2017

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments   Adjusted

 Impact of

foreign

currency

translation

Constant

Currency

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted

 % Change

versus Prior

Year Before

Charges

% Change

Constant

Currency

Net Sales….....  $3,370  $—  $3,370  $(147) $3,223  $2,857  $—  $2,857  18% 13%

Cost of sales……………….....  683  (3  ) 680   591  (3 ) 588

Gross Profit……………….…....  2,687  3  2,690   2,266  3  2,269  19%

   Gross Margin………………...  79.7%   79.8%   79.3%   79.4%

Operating expenses…………….  2,190  (88 ) 2,102   1,839  (56 ) 1,783  18%

   Operating Expense Margin…..  65.0%   62.4%   64.4%   62.4%

Operating Income……………...  497  91  588   427  59  486  21%

   Operating Income Margin.…..  14.7%   17.4%   14.9%   17.0%

Provision for income taxes.....  106  24  130   107  22  129

Net Earnings Attributable to The

Estée Lauder Companies Inc....  372  67  439   298  37  335

31%

Diluted net earnings attributable

to The Estée Lauder Companies

Inc. per common share…….…..  .99  .18  1.17

(.11) 1.06  .80  .10  .90

30% 17%

Nine Months Ended

March 31, 2018

Nine Months Ended

March 31, 2017

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments   Adjusted

 Impact of

foreign

currency

translation

Constant

Currency

As

Reported

Returns/

Charges/

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted

 % Change

versus Prior

Year Before

Charges

% Change

Constant

Currency

Net Sales….....  $10,388  $—  $10,388  $(259) $10,129  $8,930  $2  $8,932  16% 13%

Cost of sales……………….....  2,147  (9  ) 2,138   1,824  (10 ) 1,814

Gross Profit……………….…....  8,241  9  8,250   7,106  12  7,118  16%

   Gross Margin………………...  79.3%   79.4%   79.6%   79.7%

Operating expenses…………….  6,466  (192 ) 6,274   5,644  (123 ) 5,521  14%

   Operating Expense Margin…..  62.2%   60.4%   63.2%   61.8%

Operating Income……………...  1,775  201  1,976   1,462  135  1,597  24%

   Operating Income Margin.…..  17.1%   19.0%   16.4%   17.9%

Provision for income taxes.....  790  (343 ) 447   384  49  433

Net Earnings Attributable to The

Estée Lauder Companies Inc....  922  544  1,466   1,020  86  1,106

33%

Diluted net earnings attributable

to The Estée Lauder Companies

Inc. per common share…….…..  2.45  1.45  3.90

(.16) 3.75  2.74  .23  2.97

31% 26%

Amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Page 15 of 15

THE ESTÉE LAUDER COMPANIES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited; In millions)

March 31

2018

   June 30
2017

March 31
2017

   ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents……………………………………..   $ 2,140   $ 1,136   $ 1,139

Short-term investments…………………………………………

ntsinvestments………………………………………..... 

..... 

 384   605   701